RESOLUTION NO. CXVIII (118)

A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT JURISDICTION OF A PORTION OF COUNTY ROAD NO. 150 AND NO. 824, ALSO KNOWN AS PARKWAY AVENUE

WHEREAS, Clackamas County has jurisdiction of County Road

No. 150 and No. 824 located in Sections 12 and 13 of Township 3

South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, Clackamas County,

Oregon, and portions of those roads are in the Wilsonville City

Limits and known as Parkway Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council has requested transfer of a portion of Parkway Avenue to the City of Wilsonville and the Board of County Commissioners of Clackamas County, Oregon, approved such request by its order number 79-606 dated April 16, 1979, and acceptance of this jurisdiction must be made to the Clackamas County Board of Commissioners within 90 days from the date of said order;

NOW THEREFORE;

BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of Wilsonville accept jurisdiction of the following:

That portion of County Road No. 150 and 824 located in Sections 12 and 13, of Township 3 South, Range 1 West of the W.M., being that portion of Parkway Avenue extending northerly of Boeckman Road intersection, 2,430 feet to State frontage road and southerly 4,440 feet from Boeckman Road intersection to State frontage road.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be sent to the Board of County Commissioners of Clackamas County, Oregon, forthwith.

Adopted by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 21st day of May, 1979.

William G. Lowrie, Mayor

ATTEST:

Deanna J. Thom, City Recorder

Page 1. RESOLUTION NO. CXVIII (118).